

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ARIA HOCH
Counsel of Record
Lake Oswego High School
2501 Country C Road, 97034
(971) 977-2116
hoch807373@loswego.k12.or.us

DAK STEINBACK
LAKE OSWEGO HIGH
SCHOOL
2501 COUNTRY CLUB
ROAD 97034
(503) 313-4474
stein78986@loswego.k12.or.us

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....1

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3

Background.....1

Summary of Argument.....3

Arguments.....5

I. The 14th Amendment’s Original Intent Was
Not To Support Race-Based
Discrimination.....5

A. Precedent Of The 14th Amendment

II. The Conditions On Which *Grutter v. Bollinger*
Was Ruled Are No Longer Valid And Should Be
Overturned.....12

A. Race-Based Admission Systems Are Not
The Only Method Of Creating Diversity
In Universities

B. Race-Based Admission Systems Open
The Door For The Possibility Of Racism
From Admission Officers

III. Conclusion.....19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i>	
347 U.S. 483 (1955).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i>	
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	1, 3, 9, 12, 21
<i>Metro Broadcasting v. FCC</i>	
497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i>	
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	8
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i>	
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	5, 9
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard</i>	2

Other Sources

Blaine, James	
Cong. Globe, 44th Cong., 1st Sess. 229 (1875).....	7
California Prop. 209, (1996).....	10
Hussar, Bill	
<i>The Condition of Education</i> , 2, (2020).....	13
Johnson, Andrew	
<i>Veto Message</i> (1866).....	7
Mcfarlane, Issac	

<i>The Texas Ten Percent Plan's Impact On College Enrollment</i> , Education Next, Apr. 22, 2014, https://www.educationnext.org/texas-ten-percent-plans-impact-college-enrollment/#:~:text=Fifty%2Deight%20percent%20of%20students,flagship%20(see%20Figure%202)	16
Tex. HB. 588, § 51.803 (1997).....	14
US Const. amend. XIV.....	3, 6, 7, 8
Qin, Amy	
<i>Applying to College, and Trying to Appear 'Less Asian,'</i> NY Times, Dec. 2, 2022, https://www.nytimes.com/2022/12/02/us/asian-american-college-applications.html	13
